price risk, SA properties and commodities because of
investments via linked insurance fund policies. To manage
the risk arising from investments in equity securities, the
Scheme invests in equities via a Linked Insurance Fund
Policy with a long-term insurer with approval to enter into
Linked Insurance Fund Policies as defined in Section 1 and
Schedule 2 of the Long-term Insurance Act 52 of 1998.

Equity securities, SA properties and commodities are
classified as available-for-sale investments and market
gains/losses would increase/decrease the available-for-sale
fair value reserve of the Scheme.

This risk is managed by the mandates issued to the
investment managers which are utilised by the Scheme.
Investment managers are required to invest within the
restrictions of Regulation 30 of the Act. Furthermore,
investment risks and exposure are reviewed and assessed
on a regular basis by the Investment Committee of
the Scheme, management as well as by the Scheme’s
Investment Advisors - Willis Towers Watson.

Sensitivity analysis table
Effect on equity if the listed equity index strengthens/weakens by 10%

	 Carrying value	 Effect on equity if the listed equity index
2017	 at year-end	 strengthens/(weakens) by 10%
	 R	 R
Listed Equity	  275 626 109 	 27 562 611
SA Listed Properties	 76 331 136 	 7 633 114
Exchange Traded Funds 	 5 813 787 	 581 379

	 Carrying value	 Effect on equity if the listed equity index
2016	 at year-end	 strengthens/(weakens) by 10%
	 R	 R
Listed Equity	  220 741 330 	 22 074 133
SA Listed Properties	 69 695 031	 6 969 503
Exchange Traded Funds 	 5 033 682 	 503 368

Percentage effect on amount of Accumulated Funds

   % Decrease in market	   % Increase in market

	 30%	 15%	 5%	 5%	 15%	 30%

31 December 2017	  (117 776 252)	  (58 888 126)	  (19 629 375)	  22 682 586 	  68 047 758 	 136 095 516

31 December 2016	 (105 160 127)	  (52 580 064)	  (17 526 688)	  17 526 688 	  52 580 064 	 105 160 127

Sensitivity analysis
The Scheme acquired units in a linked insurance fund with exposure to assets in domestic equity. The value of each unit
is calculated as the aggregate market value of all underlying assets at the end of the day, with due allowances being made
where applicable for accrued interest and dividend income. From the aggregate market value is deducted any direct costs
the manager may incur in the management of the portfolio. The resultant net aggregate market value is then divided by
the number of units to derive the Unit Price. The table below shows the effect of changes in the market on the Unit Price.